Davenport Public Library Sex Offender Policy

In accordance with <u>lowa Code §692A</u>, the Davenport Public Library Board of Trustees prohibits:

- The presence of sex offenders convicted of sex offenses against minors in or upon Davenport Public Library property without written permission from the Library Director (§692A.113, subsection 1f).
- Loitering of sex offenders convicted of sex offenses against minors, within three hundred feet of the real property boundary of Davenport Public Library (§692A.113, subsection 1g).
- Any sex offender to be employed or volunteer at Davenport Public Library (§692A.113, subsection 3c).

Persons barred from Library property under the law remain entitled to Library service. It is the responsibility of the patron to arrange for someone else to select, checkout, and return physical materials to the Library.

Exceptions

- To transport the offender's own minor child or ward to or from the Library, as allowed by Iowa Law (§692A.113, subsection 2b).
- During the period of time reasonably necessary to vote in a public election if the polling place is located in the Library (§692A.113, subsection 2c).

Other exceptions can occur only with written permission of the Library Director.

Violators of this policy will be immediately reported to law enforcement.

Approved by the Library Board of Trustees: 08/19/2009 Reviewed/Revised: 03/18/2014 | 04/18/2017 | 10/20/2020 | 08/15/2023